are longer periods before final fulfilment of the claim. More specifically, the key areas of uncertainty are considered to be claims
from the long-tailed direct and long-tailed reinsurance classes. The issues contributing to this heightened uncertainty are common
to all entities which write such business. Further details on the insurance contract liabilities, including changes over time and claims
development tables, can be found in Note 18.

108	 Brit Group Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2025

financial statements

notes to the consolidated financial statements

4 	 Risk management policies (continued)

4.1 	 Insurance risk (continued)

4.1.3 	 Reserving risk (continued)
The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of the potential impact of a change in the claims ratio and of a change in the
confidence level used for determining the risk adjustment on the Group's profit or loss before tax. The sensitivity was calculated
by adjusting the risk adjustment 2.5 percentage points above/below the current confidence level. Other potential risks beyond
the ones described could have additional financial impacts on the Group.

Impact of change on profit before tax

(Unaudited)
Gross
2025

$m

Net
2025

$m

Gross
2024

$m

Net
2024

$m

Change in claims ratio1 (1% increase) (15.4) (12.1) (13.8) (8.6)
Change in claims ratio1 (1% decrease) 15.4 12.1 13.8 8.6
Change in confidence level used for determining the
risk adjustment (2.5% increase) 44.0 32.9 44.5 32.5

Change in confidence level used for determining the
risk adjustment (2.5% decrease) (45.6) (34.1) (38.9) (28.4)

1.	  The calculations of the combined ratio and other ratios are set out in ‘key performance indicators and alternative performance measures’ section of the report.

The analysis is based on the information at the reporting date. It involves a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions might be correlated.

Subject to taxation, the impact on total equity would be the same as that on profit following a change in the net claims and risk
adjustment confidence level.

4.2 	 Investment risk management

[…]

The duration of the investment portfolio is set within an allowable range relative to the targeted duration and monitored
on a quarterly basis.

Included within Note 4.5 are tables that set out the remaining maturity profile of the Group's monetary assets and liabilities, including
financial investments and insurance contract liabilities. These maturity profiles provide an indication of the duration of these assets
and liabilities and therefore their sensitivity to changes in market interest rates.

Sensitivity to changes in investment yields
The sensitivity of profit to the changes in investment yields is set out in the table below. The analysis is based on information at the
reporting date. It involves a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely
to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions might be correlated.

This analysis demonstrates that the impact of changes in investment yields on financial investments and insurance and reinsurance
contract balances is expected to be offset to an extent.

(Unaudited)

Impact on profit before tax

Financial
investments

 2025
 $m

Insurance
 and reinsurance

 contracts
 2025

 $m

Financial
investments

 2024
 $m

Insurance
 and reinsurance

 contracts
 2024

 $m

Increase
50 basis points (60.0) 61.7 (83.6) 56.4
100 basis points (120.0) 123.3 (167.1) 112.8

Decrease
50 basis points 60.0 (61.7) 83.6 (56.4)
100 basis points 120.0 (123.3) 167.1 (112.8)

Analysis of larger movements in yield is not shown above as the relationship between profit and investment yields is linear in respect
of Brit’s portfolio. Subject to taxation, the effect on total equity would be the same as the effect on profit.

		  Brit Group Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2025	 111

financial statements

4 	 Risk management policies (continued)

4.3 	 Market risk (continued)

4.3.3 	 Currency risk

Introduction
Currency risk is the risk that movements in exchange rates impact the financial performance or solvency position of the Group.

The investment policy includes requirements to ensure that assets are appropriately matched to the liabilities for each of the

[…]

Brit Group Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2025	 113

financial statements

4 	 Risk management policies (continued)

4.3 	 Market risk (continued)

4.3.4	  Other price risk (continued)
Brit has a limit on the proportion of its assets it can invest in risk assets which includes equities and derivatives. This combined with
active monitoring of exposure by geography and industry helps manage downside risk.

The prices of fixed and floating rate income securities are predominantly impacted by currency, interest rate and credit risks. Credit
risk on investments is discussed in the following section of this Note.

Sensitivity to changes in other price risk
The sensitivity of profit to additional price changes in relation to the Group’s equity holdings is set out in the table below. The analysis
is based on information as at 31 December of each year presented. It involves the change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions might be correlated. No changes
were made by the Group in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the below analysis.

Impact on profit before tax
2025

 $m

(Unaudited)
2024

 $m

Increase in fair value
10% 171.9 137.9
20% 343.8 275.9
30% 515.7 413.8

Decrease in fair value
10% (171.9) (137.9)
20% (343.8) (275.9)

30% (515.7) (413.8)

Subject to taxation, the effect on total equity would be the same as the effect on profit.

4.4 	 Credit risk
This is the risk that one party causes a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation in a timely manner.
The main sources of credit risk relate to:

•	 Reinsurers: through the failure to pay valid claims against a reinsurance contract held by the Group;

•	 Brokers and coverholders: where counterparties fail to pass on premiums or claims collected or paid on behalf of the Group;

•	 Investments: through the issuer default of all or part of the value of a financial instrument or the market value of that